
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

PASSED llY THE 

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1864. 

Publishe(l by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolvos of June 28, 1820, 
FebrullrY 26, 1840, !\nd Maroh 16, 1842. 

AUGUSTA: 
STEymNS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STA'l'E. 

1864. 



RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1864. 



COMMON SCHOOLS.-BRIDGE AT HAYNESVILLE.-MRS. MARY HALE. 

Cbal)ter 3~6. 
Resolve relating to an appropriation for common schools. 

327 
CHAP. 326. 

Resolved, That the land agent, under the instructions of .the Lltnd agent 
Ituthorized to 

governor and council, be and he is hereby directed to sell the sell timber, &c. 

timber and lumber upon ten townships of land belonging to the 
-forperma-

state not already selected for the permanent school fund, and not nent school 
fund. 

otherwise appropriated, after advertising for six months in the state -how adver­
tised, &c. 

paper, in the paper nearest to where the land is situated, and in 
the Bangor Daily 'IVhig and Courier, to receive at the land office -to receive 

sealed 
sealed proposals for the timber and'lumber on said ten townships proposals. 

of land in one-eighth sections, and the purchasers to have ten 
years to take off said timber and lumber, and no longer. A record Record of, to 

be made, &c. 
of the proposals shall be made and kept in the land office, which 
shall be open to anyone after th~ day of sale. The proceeds of 
said sale shall be by him paid into the state treasury, and placed 
to the credit of the common school fund. 

Approved March 21, 1864,. 

Cbaptel' 327. 
Resolve to Itppropriate money for the completion of the bridge at Haynesville. 

Resolved, That there be appropriated and paid out of the state 
treasury, to be expended by the land agent, the sum of five hun­
dred dollars, to complete the bridge at Haynesville. 

Approved March 21, 1864,. 

'Cbapter 328. 
R<lsolve in fltvor of the minor children of Mrs. Mary Hale. 

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state out 
of any moneys not otherwise appropriated, to the two minor chil­
dren of the late Mrs. Mary Hale of plantation number four, range 
one, in the county of Penobscot, deceased, the sum of twenty-five 
dollars, the same having been due her from said plantation at the 
time of her decease, by virtue of an act to provide support for 
families of volunteers, approved March twenty-fifth, eighteen hun­
dred and sixty-three. 

Approved March 21, 1864,. 
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